
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.
1. To highlight Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Agenda Item 9 which officers 

have identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.3 of Agenda 
Item 9.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

Resolved:  That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Agenda Item 9 on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 MARCH 2019
(Pages 1 - 10)

5. RAIL MATTERS AFFECTING WEST YORKSHIRE
(Pages 11 - 26)

6. TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH UPDATE
(Pages 27 - 30)

For Decision

7. DFT 'CALL FOR EVIDENCE' ON LIGHT RAIL AND OTHER 
RAPID TRANSIT SOLUTIONS
(Pages 31 - 40)

8. ZERO EMISSION TRANSPORT WORKING GROUP
(Pages 41 - 46)

9. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND
(Pages 47 - 64)

For Information

10. WEST YORKSHIRE BUS ALLIANCE UPDATE
(Pages 65 - 70)

11. SUMMARY OF TRANSPORT SCHEMES
(Pages 71 - 74)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Eric Firth (Deputy Chair) Kirklees Council
Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition)

Kirklees Council

Councillor Peter Box CBE Wakefield Council
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council
Councillor David Dagger Wakefield Council
Councillor Peter Dew City of York Council
Councillor Michael Johnson Bradford Council
Councillor Michael Lyons OBE Leeds City Council
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council

In attendance:
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

67. Chair's Comments

The Committee was advised that Councillor Lyons was standing down as a 
Councillor in May 2019 and this would be his last Transport Committee 
meeting. Councillor Groves thanked Councillor Lyons for his hard work over 
many years and his knowledge and expertise in respect of public transport. 
Councillor Bolt and Councillor Firth also thanked Councillor Lyons for his 
service to public transport and the people of Leeds. Dave Pearson, the 
Combined Authority’s Director of Transport Services paid tribute to Councillor 
Lyons and highlighted some of the achievements realised during his 
leadership as Chair of the former Passenger Transport Authority and 

1

Agenda Item 4



Integrated Transport Authority. 

In response, Councillor Lyons said he had been involved with the Authority in 
its many guises since 1985 and had seen many improvements to public 
transport during that time. He thanked members and officers for their support 
and hoped that everyone’s hard work towards achieving the ambitions for the 
Leeds City Region would be successful.

It was noted that Neale Wallace, Head of Transport Operations, and Diane 
Groom, Head of Customer Services, were leaving the organisation and the 
Committee sent their best wishes and thanks to them.

68. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Khan, Kaushik, Ellis 
and Ian Cherry.

69. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by Members at the 
meeting.

70. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exemption of the press or public. 

71. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 11 January 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on the 11 
January 2019 be approved. 

72. Integrated Transport Block Programme 2019-2022

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Integrated Transport Block Programme. A draft programme for the period 
2019-2022 was attached at Appendix 1 which included proposed allocations to 
schemes within the three prioritised programmes previously identified by the 
Transport Committee; Asset Renewal, Healthy Streets, and Improving Public 
Transport. 

The Chair welcomed the report and highlighted the proposed £2.5 million 
allocation to deliver pilot projects for demand responsive bus services as well 
as the Healthy Streets initiative. 

In respect of the selection of Holbeck as the site for the Healthy Streets 
demonstration project it was reported that district partners had selected the 
locations and it was hoped that the propos
[...]
f Northern, it was reported that 
they had advised that the new rolling stock would be delivered on time and it 
was hoped that they would attend a future meeting.  

Members wished to register their frustration with the delays in the delivery of 
the Transpennine Route Upgrade. It was noted that the upgrade was much 
anticipated and would have significant benefits for Kirklees. Members 
discussed the need for an official announcement to enable districts to put 
contingency plans in place to prepare for the commencement of work and the 
importance of feeding into the public consultations to be carried out by 
network rail. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Transport Committee notes that the performance of the railway 
in West Yorkshire up to and including the end of period 11 (2 February 
2019) has shown an improvements since the December timetable 
change but has still not reached a satisfactory level. 

(ii) That the progress being made on other rail matters affecting West 
Yorkshire as presented in the report be noted.

(iii) That the Transport Committee endorses the positions adopted in 
progressing the Combined Authority’s ambitions for the railway, and that 
further communications work be undertaken in pursuit of them.  

79. West Yorkshire Bus Alliance Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of the West Yorkshire Bus Alliance. 

It was noted that work had progressed in developing the work stream delivery 
plans, governance arrangements and the next steps for communication and 
engagement. 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Bus Alliance would be formally 
launched on 18 March and also that a meeting had been arranged with Lilian 
Greenwood MP, Chair of the Parliamentary Select Committee, which 
Members were welcome to attend. 

The Committee was also updated with the latest performance indicators in 
which overall satisfaction had increased from 83% to 85%. It was noted that 
the challenge for the Bus Alliance was to improve on this. 

In discussing the report, the following comments were made:

7



 It was considered that communications around bus service 
consultations should be improved using clearer language to ensure a 
good response.

 The importance for Transport Committee to review the Bus Alliance to 
ensure that an effective partnership is maintained.

 The Committee noted that a piece of work had been commissioned to 
look at future proofing bus networks for new developments. 

It was noted that regular updates would be brought to future meetings of the 
Transport Committee. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

80. Leeds City Region Transport Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on current 
issues related to transport. 

Members discussed the Clean Bus Technology Fund and the invitation to 
apply for up to £3 million additional funding to enable the retro fitting of extra 
buses to Euro VI standard. Members noted that a bid of £2.9 million was 
submitted, Members of the Committee questioned whether the requirement for 
the money to be spent by September 2019 was too demanding and 
unrealistic. It was reported that steps were being made to achieve this and 
that the Chair of the Combined Authority was challenging the Government in 
respect of unrealistic timescales on this and other programmes.

Resolved: That the updates provided in the report be noted.

81. Summary of Transport Schemes

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the transport 
related schemes considered by the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee. 

Members noted the various projects and also welcomed the first Investment 
Committee joint workshop with Transport Committee. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Draft Minutes of the District Consultation Sub-Committees held on:

82. Leeds - 4 February 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Leeds DCSC held on 4 February 2019 be 
approved.

83. Kirklees- 6 February 2019

Resolved: That
[...]
re as presented in the report.

7.2 That the Committee urges DfT and Network Rail to prioritise the technical 
capacity analysis needed to determine the rail network requirements in and 
around central Leeds necessary to bring clarity on the investment required to 

17



deliver committed service improvements and accommodate growth across the 
City Region.

7.3 That the Committee endorses the activity necessary to prioritise the 
importance of addressing rail network capacity in and around central Leeds for 
improved services across the Leeds City Region and beyond, and the need for 
ongoing activity to make a strong case for investment by working with the rail 
industry and Transport for the North to make sure this is reflected in 
investment plans.

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.
 

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 Train Operator Performance Graphs

18



Appendix 1

Train Operator Performance
 
The graphs below provide a summary of performance by rail reporting in a way that 
allows performance in 2018 to be compared with 2017. The Cancelled and 
Significantly Late (CaSL) and Short Formed figures are for 2018 only.

Rail Period Dates

Period 1: 1 April – 28 April (pre new timetable)
Period 2: 29 April – 26 May (New timetable commenced 20 May)
Period 3: 27 May – 23 June
Period 4: 24 June – 21 July
Period 5: 22 July – 18 August
Period 6: 19 August – 15 September
Period 7: 16 September – 13 October
Period 8: 14 October – 10 November
Period 9: 11 November – 8 December
Period 10: 9 December – 5 January 2019
Period 11: 6 January – 2 February 2019
Period 12: 3 February – 2 March 2019
Period 13: 3 March – 31 March 2019

Performance Terms

The Public Performance Measure (PPM) combines figures for punctuality and 
reliability into a single performance figure. For TransPennine Express it covers 
services arriving at their destination within 10 minutes of their planned arrival time 
and for Northern within 5 minutes of their planned arrival time.

Cancellations and Significant
[...]
ansformational economic growth, explaining 
the need for investment in transport and identifying priority areas for improved 
connectivity. It also sets out how its role will add value and complement the 
work of local transport authorities.  

2.6 Alongside the Strategic Transport Plan, TfN published an initial Investment 
Programme. This has included the outputs of interventions identified through 
work on Strategic Development Corridors, Northern Powerhouse Rail, the 
Major Roads Network, and achieving the minimum standards in the Long 
Term Rail Strategy. 

2.7 Robin Miller-Stott, Senior Strategy Officer and David Hoggarth, Strategic Rail 
Director, will attend the meeting and present how the Strategic Transport Plan 
will make a difference in West Yorkshire and will highlight the key schemes in 
the investment programme that will impact the transport network in this region. 
They will also discuss the development of the Long Term Rail Strategy. 

2.8 As agreed at the last Transport Committee, the CA continues to seek changes 
to the Northern Powerhouse Rail map to reflect the economic importance of 
places in our region. The Combined Authority will also work with TfN to agree 
how options will be prioritised and to develop plans for taking forward 
schemes. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

28



5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken by the Combined Authority.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That Transport Committee welcomes Transport for the North’s presence at the 
meeting and agrees to invite Transport for the North to subsequent meetings 
to engage Members on the details of their work programme. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents refere
[...]
group will be invited to attend the 
transport sector workshop. This workshop will take place in early June.

2.17. The initial focus will be to review the outputs of the transport sector workshop 
and prioritise those actions to progress.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the contents of the report are noted and comments provided.

43



7.2 That the draft Terms of Reference are approved.

7.3 That Transport Committee agree to nominate members to be part of the 
working group.

7.4 That Transport Committee agree to nominate a Chair for the working group.

8. Background Documents
None. 

9. Appendices

Appendix 1. Zero Emission Transport Working Group – Draft Terms of 
Reference

44



Appendix 1.  Zero Emission Transport Working Group

Terms of Reference
 Zero Emission Transport Working Group

1. Purpose

1.1. The transport sector is currently the highest carbon dioxide emitting sector in the 
Leeds City Region. This trend is expected to continue over the next 20 years with the 
transport sector forecast to account for over a third of all carbon dioxide emissions in 
the Leeds City Region.

1.2. The Leeds City Region Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) sets out the ambition to 
become a resilient, zero carbon energy economy. To ensure the transport sector 
contributes to this regional ambition and improves local air quality the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (herein after referred to as the Combined Authority) 
will establish a Zero Emission Transport Working Group (herein after referred to as 
the Working Group).

1.3. The aims of the Working Group are:

 To support the delivery of the ESDP and its ca
[...]
ment 
Act 1972 as it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  It is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the content of the appendix as 
exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as publication 
could prejudice current and future negotiations.” 

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 The development of the TCF submissions has required significant internal 
resource, which has been led by the Combined Authority’s Transport Policy and 
Strategy team, with significant input from district partners. Some elements of the 
bid (in particular the economic analysis has been undertaken by external 
consultants Mott MacDonald).

6. External Consultees

6.1 The Transforming Cities Fund has been developed in partnership with District 
partners.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That Transport Committee notes the risks associated with the Tranche 2 ‘big 
bid’ set out in Appendix 2.

7.2 That Transport Committee endorses the approach for the Tranche 2 ‘big bid’ 
outlined in Appendix 1 and notes that there are further member working groups 
and conversations with Leaders around the finalised scope, ahead of 
submission of the draft SOBC submission to DfT officers on 20 June.

7.3 That Transport Committee endorses the approach that an Expression of Interest 
be submitted for a Future Mobility Zone for region by 24 May 2019 as outlined 
in Appendix 3.

8. Background Documents

Transforming Cities Fund: Supplementary Guidance for Shortlisted City 
Regions for Tranche 2:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/a
ttachment_data/file/786857/transforming-cities-tranche-2-applications.pdf
Future Mobility Zones Fund call for outline proposals guidance:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/a
ttachment_data/file/784621/future-mobility-zones-call-for-proposals.pdf

52

https://assets.publishing.s
[...]
r Transport Frequently Asked Questions on developing 
Voluntary Partnership Agreements. 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/a
ttachment_data/file/664318/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-
opportunities.pdf 

Next Steps

2.16. The next steps for the Alliance are to formalise the delivery plans, key 
performance indicators and work towards signing the Voluntary Partnership 
Agreement. This will be endorsed by Transport Committee in July and allow 
for the Voluntary Partnership Agreements with operators to be signed in the 
summer. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1. The West Yorkshire Bus Alliance is being delivered through existing funding 
streams. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1. The Voluntary Partnership Agreement will be a legal document. 

5. Staffing Implications

5.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1. No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1. That the Committee notes the progress made in developing the West 
Yorkshire Bus Alliance and a report be submitted to a future meeting setting 
out the terms of a Voluntary Partnership Agreement.  

8. Background Documents

8.1. None.
68

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664318/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-opportunities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664318/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-opportunities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664318/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-opportunities.pdf


9. Appendices

9.1. None

69



This page is intentionally left blank



ewhgwegew

Report to: Transport Committee

Date:  10 May 2019

Subject:  Summary of Transport Schemes

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s): Craig Taylor / Cath Pinn

Is this a key decision? 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition)

Kirklees Council

Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council
Councillor David Dagger Wakefield Council
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council
Councillor Manisha Kaushik Kirklees
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council
Councillor Al Garthwaite Leeds City Council
Councillor Michael Johnson Bradford Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

In attendance:

Rob McInstosh Network Rail
Robin Miller-Stott Transport for the North
David Hoggarth Transport for the North
Graham Meiklejohn Transpennine Express- Minute 92 only
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

87. Chair's Comments

The Committee was advised that a number of its members had lost their seats 
in the recent elections. Tribute was paid to Councillor Eric Firth, Vice Chair of 
the Transport Committee who had given great support to the Chair over the 
last year. Also thanks was made to Councillor Peter Dew who has been a 
member of York Council and involved in a number of transport schemes.



Councillor Peter McBride also acknowledged the contribution made by 
Councillor Firth, as a long term member of the Committee who was universally 
liked and respected. Further thanks was made by all members. 

The Chair took the opportunity to congratulate Councillor McBride on his 
appointment as Deputy Kirklees Council Leader.

88. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Box.

89. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by Members at the 
meeting.

90. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1, 2, and 3 of Item 9 on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

91. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 15 March 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on the 15 March 
2019 be approved.

92. Rail Matters Affecting West Yorkshire

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on rail matters 
affecting West Yorkshire.

Network Rail gave an update to the Committee, acknowledging what had been 
a difficult 12 months. There had been many lessons learned from the May 
2018 timetable problems, which demonstrated that, as it is such a major hub, 
congestion issues at Leeds have an impact on rail performance both 
regionally and nationally. Network Rail are very aware of the impact felt by 
passengers and communities and in all future planning Leeds is viewed as 
having a national significance and profile.

Members were updated on the work being undertaken on the new platform 
zero at Leeds. The strategic planning team are working with West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority and Transport for the North (TfN) in looking at what 
requirements are needed to deliver the franchise commitments and 
developing cases for funding from the Department for Transport (DfT).



From June 2019 there will be a new structure at Network Rail, taking the 
number of route based departments from 8 to 13, in order to better reflect local 
alignment of strategy and to work more effectively with local needs and 
communities.

Members welcomed the change of the network organisation, commenting that 
this was a recommendation also made by Richard George in his review. 
Members asked what actions were being taken on his other 
recommendations. It was confirmed that the review is with the DfT but that 
Northern had chosen to implement some things ahead of their guidance/ 
comments.

The following points were also raised:

 Northern and Network Rail are working to improve the efficiency of the 
Neville Hill Depot

 Working with LNER to improve signalling
 Working with Northern and TPE to optimise roll out of new rolling stock
 Planning for the May and December 2020 timetable changes is already 

underway

Network Rail hold bi-weekly meetings with train operators regards timetable 
changes to ensure more stability and to accommodate implementation of new 
rolling stock. Members asked when they would know if there was an issue 
regards the December timetable and were informed that planning would mean 
there were no surprises. There is also independent assurance taking place to 
ensure that Network Rail’s assumptions are realistic and have contingency.

Members queried point 2.11 in the report which identified the importance of 
the extension to Platform 17 Leeds to addressing overcrowding of trains 
serving the Wakefield district and asked what is planned. Network Rail 
acknowledged this but were unable to confirm works planned due to it being a 
technically challenging project and being considered as part of the larger 
scheme of infrastructure works, for which a bid for funding had to be made. 
There will be an update at the end of the Summer 2019.

The Chair stressed that the increase to capacity at Leeds Station was of key 
importance to deliver services throughout the region. Other schemes also 
require support from Network Rail to ensure implementation such as the new 
stations at Elland, White Rose and Leeds Bradford Airport. Network Rail 
acknowledged they will work with the Combined Authority to support 
infrastructure development.

The poor access at Mirfield station was also raised and Network Rail informed 
members that Mirfield is part of the planned Trans Pennine Upgrade with a 
new fully accessible station is planned. Members requested that Network Rail 
work more closely with the districts. The Chair reminded Members that the 
Rail Operators forum is also an opportunity to discuss any disruption to 
highways.



The Chair thanked Network Rail for the update and welcomed that they will 
attend the Committee on a potential quarterly basis.

Graham Meiklejohn from Trans Pennine was invited to comment on points 
2.35/ 2.36 in relation to rolling stock. Members were informed that the Nova 3 
fleet had been accepted by Trans Pennine and drivers were undertaking 
training. Rolling stock will be introduced in December 2019- May 2020 
timetables. There will however be a short term impact on the ability to 
‘strengthen” peak services to six car operation until the end of July 2019 due 
to this.

Resolved:

(i) That the Committee notes the progress being made on rail matters 
affecting West Yorkshire as presented in the report.

(ii) That the Committee urged the Department of Transport and Network Rail 
to prioritise the technical capacity analysis needed to determine the rail 
network requirements in and around central Leeds necessary to bring 
clarity on the investment required to deliver committed service 
improvements and accommodate growth across the City Region.

(iii) That the Committee endorsed the activity necessary to prioritise the 
importance of addressing rail network capacity in and around central 
Leeds for improved services across the Leeds City Region and beyond, 
and the need for ongoing activity to make a strong case for investment 
by working with the rail industry and Transport for the North to make sure 
this is reflected in investment plans.

93. Transport for the North Update

The Committee considered a presentation on the role and remit of Transport 
for the North (TfN), the Strategic Transport Plan and the Investment 
Programme.

TfN gave an overview of their remit as a sub national transport body and p 
outlined the Transport Strategic Plan submitted to Government.

Key points were as follows:

 Inclusive growth is key and the North needs a world class infrastructure
 A recent review had highlighted that transport was an obstacle to growth
 The movement of goods and services was important, not just movement 

of people
 Need to get more people on public transport
 Ambitious target of a zero carbon public transport network by 2050
 Lack of investment in the East- West corridor needed to be addressed
 Smart integrated ticketing network is required
 Supporting local station plans
 Investment in major road networks



TfN are seeking devolution of an investment programme to the North rather 
than having to bid to Government. This would enable implementation of multi-
modal schemes and the North to have a better say over investment in the 
future.

The Chair welcomed TfN’s presentation and their attendance at the 
Committee. She invited TfN to work with the Committee and West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority as the Transport Authority. It was also requested that TfN 
work with Portfolio Holders in the districts.

Members made the following comments:

 Some road schemes may not help the achievement of the carbon reduction 
targets

 There is a need for TfN to align to the Transport Authority’s key priorities, 
specifically in relation to upskilling and better jobs

 Corridor improvements need to be clearer- For example there were 
questions raised about a road from Bradford to the airport 

 Volumes of traffic on the M62 a concern
 The cross pennine routes via Keighley and Skipton A56/ A59 / A6068 are 

key routes with a lack of resilience
 More information was required in relation to rail freight issues
 Measurable outcomes need to be brought to future meetings so Members 

can look at progress
 The scope of transport is vast and the impact on skills and regeneration is 

equally large
 There needs to be more 2-way communication between elected members 

and TfN
 Multi-modal contactless travel payment is required

TfN informed Members that Highways England are looking at improvement 
work and some of the above may fall into this remit. Improvements could be 
road or rail and TfN are aware that Highways England are exploring an M65 
extension possibility.

As a new body they are keen to work with the industry to support the delivery 
of the Strategic Transport Plan. They acknowledged that development of 
stations are an issue in the current industry structure and work has to be done 
collaboratively. 

Resolved: That the Transport Committee welcomed Transport for the 
North’s attendance at the meeting and agreed to invite Transport for the North 
to subsequent meetings to engage Members on the details of their work 
programme.

94. DfT 'Call for Evidence' on Light Rail and Other Rapid Transit Solutions

The Committee considered a report which provided the context of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority’s response to the Department for Transports 
recent ‘call for evidence’ around the various forms of ‘light rail’. 



Members were appraised of the high level principles of the Combined 
Authority’s response and invited to discuss these. Point 2.12 in the paper will 
form the basis of the response.

The Chair highlighted the need for finance and systems that meet the social 
fabric of West Yorkshire.

Resolved: That the Transport Committee noted the ‘call for papers’ and 
endorsed the principles of the West Yorkshire response to the ‘call for 
evidence’.

95. Zero Emission Transport Working Group

The Committee was informed that it was proposed there be nominations from 
both the Transport Committee and Green Economy Panel to work together in 
a ‘Zero Emission Transport Working Group’. 

The first working group would be held in June/ early July 2019. Due to 
changes to membership it was proposed that the Transport Chair attend in the 
interim and note the current members who are interested from the committee.

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report were noted and comments provided.

(ii) That the Transport Committee agreed to nominate members to be part of 
the working group.

(iii) That the Transport Committee agreed to nominate a Chair for the 
working group.

96. West Yorkshire Bus Alliance Update

The Committee was updated on progress made so far in developing the West 
Yorkshire Bus Alliance. 

It was noted that the formal agreement and work plans will be brought to the 
next meeting, along with the underpinning legal agreement.

Resolved: That the Committee noted the progress made in developing the 
West Yorkshire Bus Alliance and a report be submitted to a future meeting 
setting out the terms of a Voluntary Partnership Agreement.

97. Summary of Transport Schemes

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the transport 
related schemes considered by the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee.

Members noted the various projects.

Resolved: That the report be noted.



98. Transforming Cities Fund

Members were given a presentation on the approach, ahead of submission for 
the Transforming Cities Fund. Members discussed the proposed content of the 
bid to the Future Mobility Zone element of the Fund. It was noted that it is a 
two stage bidding proves, with May 2019 being the date for submitting an 
Expression of Interest and then if successful a full bid could be developed over 
the summer.

It was noted that it is a very competitive fund, for which Mayoral authorities 
can also bid. However, it is felt that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
bid is strong, linking communities and demonstrating rural-urban interplay.

Resolved: 

(i) That Transport Committee noted the risks associated with the Tranche 2 
‘big bid’ set out in Appendix 2.

(ii) That Transport Committee endorsed the approach for the Tranche 2 ‘big 
bid’ outlined in Appendix 1 and noted that there are further member 
working groups and conversations with Leaders around the finalised 
scope, ahead of submission of the draft SOBC submission to DfT officers 
on 20 June.

(iii) That Transport Committee endorsed the approach that an Expression of 
Interest be submitted for a Future Mobility Zone for region by 24 May 
2019 as outlined in Appendix 3.


